The following table shows the AEaR from impacts to net interest income for 100 and 200 bps up and down movements in market interest rates for
the Group’s banking books. Assuming no management action is taken in response to market interest rate movements, a hypothetical, immediate
and sustained parallel decrease of  200 bps in all market interest rates would, as at the reporting date, result in a pre-tax reduction in projected
12-month net interest income of  R475 million. A similar increase would result in an increase in projected 12-month net interest income of  R464
million. AEaR therefore remains low, at well below 5% of  the Group’s net interest income, for a 200 bps rate shock.

A sensitivity analysis by major currency market interest rates indicates that earnings sensitivity to South African Rand (ZAR) market interest rates
constitutes 86% of  the total earnings at risk as reported for 31 December 2011 (31 December 2010: 96%), therefore indicating that the Group
remains primarily exposed to South African market interest rates.

AEaR for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates

Group

Change in market interest rates
200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

decrease decrease increase increase

As at 31 December 2011
Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (411) (208) 191 400
Foreign subsidiaries' bank books2 (Rm) (64) (32) 32 64

Total (Rm) (475) (240) 223 464
Percentage of  the Group's net interest income (%) (1,9) (1,0) 0,9 1,9
Percentage of  the Group's equity (%) (0,7) (0,4) 0,3 0,7

As at 31 December 20103

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (376) (176) 157 328
Foreign subsidiaries' bank books2 (Rm) (13) (7) 7 13

Total (Rm) (389) (183) 164 341
Percentage of  the Group's net interest income (%) (1,7) (0,8) 0,7 1,5
Percentage of  the Group's equity (%) (0,6) (0,3) 0,3 0,5

Impact on equity reserves
Market interest rate changes may affect equity (capital) in the following three ways:

➜  �higher or lower profit after tax resulting from higher or lower net interest income;

➜  higher or lower available-for-sale reserves reflecting higher or lower fair values of  available-for-sale financial instruments; and

➜  higher or lower values of  derivatives held in the cash flow hedging reserve.

The pre-tax effect of  net interest income sensitivity is reported in the preceding sensitivity analysis. The effect of  taxation can be estimated using
the 2011 tax rate. The equity reserve sensitivities that follow are illustrative, based on simplified scenarios, and consider the impact on the cash

[…]

The increased sensitivity of  available-for-sale reserves from 2010 to 2011 is due to additional statutory liquid assets purchased during the year,
classified as available-for-sale.

Notes
1Includes Absa Bank Limited’s domestic banking book, which includes exposures held in the Absa Capital banking book.
2Includes NBC and BBM. African subsidiaries’ interest rate sensitivities are shown on a 100% (rather than actual) shareholding basis.
3Comparatives have been reclassified, refer to note 1.26.

71

Absa Group Limited | Integrated Annual Report | 31 December 2011

Market risk
31 December

Overview Capital
management Credit risk Market risk Liquidity risk Operational risk Insurance risk

Notes
1�The maximum and minimum impacts reported for each reserve category did not necessarily occur for the same month as the maximum and minimum impact reported for the total.
2�Comparatives have been reclassified, refer to note 1.26.

Audited Interest rate risk in the banking book (continued)

2011 disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of  reserves to market interest rate movements
Group

2011
As at

31 December
Impact Maximum Minimum

on equity impact1 impact1

Rm Rm Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve (1 005) (1 012) (793)
Cash flow hedging reserve (1 664) (1 758) (1 652)

Total (2 669) (2 705) (2 464)
As a percentage of Group equity (%) (3,9) (4,0) (3,6)

– 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve 1 005 1 012 793
Cash flow hedging reserve 1 664 1 758 1 652

Total 2 669 2 705 2 464
As a percentage of Group equity (%) 3,9 4,0 3,6

20102

As at
31 December

Impact Maximum Minimum
on equity impact1 impact1

Rm Rm Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve (841) (875) (675)
Cash flow hedging reserve (1 731) (1 794) (1 506)

Total (2 572) (2 655) (2 238)
As a percentage of Group equity (%) (4,1) (4,3) (3,6)

– 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve 841 875 675
Cash flow hedging reserve 1 731 1 794 1 506

Total 2 572 2 655 2 238
As a percentage of Group equity (%) 4,1 4,3 3,6

72

Absa Group Limited | Integrated Annual Report | 31 December 2011

Market risk
31 December

Notes
1The average prime rate for the year was 9,00% (2010: 9,87%).
2Comparatives have been reclassified, refer to note 1.26.
3Also includes fair value adjustments on hedging instruments and hedging items.

Interest rate risk in the banking book (continued)

2011 disclosures (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis – interest return on average balances
Average balances and weighted average effective interest rates were as follows:

Group

2011 20102

Interest Interest
Average Average income/ Average Average income/
balance rate1 (expense) balance rate1 (expense)

Rm % Rm Rm % Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with
central banks 3 156 5,04 159  1 741  5,92  103

[…]

With respect to insurance activities’ investments:

➜  �for the policyholder portfolio it is policy, where possible, to follow a matched investment strategy in terms of  assets backing non-linked
policyholder liabilities;

➜  �the shareholders’ investments are susceptible to market fluctuations. To manage the equity risk, equity hedge structures have been
implemented in terms of  which protection is obtained to ensure that the possibility of  negative returns is reduced for the financial year; and

➜  �this analysis should be read in conjunction with the Insurance Risk Management section, which addresses life insurance mismatch risk
and life and short term insurance investment risk, including also investment exposures other than equity investments.

Equity sensitivity analysis – impact on pre-tax profit and loss and equity after the effect of  hedges

Group

2011 2010
Impact of a Impact of a Impact of  a Impact of  a

 5% reduction 5% increase 5% reduction 5% increase
in fair  in fair in fair in fair
value value value value

Profit Profit Profit Profit
and Fair and and Fair and
loss Equity value loss Equity loss Equity value loss Equity
Rm Rm  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Insurance activities' listed and unlisted equity
investments1, 2, 3, 4 (79) — 758 79 — (51) — 1 262  51 —

Listed equity investments (76) — 705 76 — (38) —  817  38 —
Unlisted equity investments (3) — 53 3 — (13) —  445  13 —

Group listed and unlisted equity investments,
excluding insurance activities' investments1, 4, 5 (275) (12) 5 712 275 12 (323) (10) 6 672  323  10

Listed equity investments (34) (4) 744 34 4 (47) (3)  985  47  3
Unlisted equity investments (241) (8) 4 968 241 8 (276) (7) 5 687 276  7

Total Group equity investments1 (354) (12) 6 470 354 12 (374) (10) 7 934  374  10

78

Absa Group Limited | Integrated Annual Report | 31 December 2011

Market risk
31 December

Strategic focus for 2012
The sovereign debt crisis and spill-over effect into the South African economy is expected to cast a shadow over 2012 and remains closely
monitored.

From 2012, the Basel II.5 bank regulations will result in an increased market risk RC requirement primarily due to stressed VaR.  Traded market
risk is expected to return to more normal levels as Basel II.5 implementations become embedded, removing one of  the key drivers of  uncertainty.
Countercyclical enhancements to our traded market risk economic capital model will also result in an increase in internal capital.